As at 31st March 2023

Investments in unquoted debentures 2,034,000 -

Bank balances 120 2,063,769

Sri Lankan rupee appreciated during the year due to the control measures taken by the authorities and improvements in
foreign currency inflows and reserves. The Company adopted prudent measures, as and when required, to manage the
financial impacts arising from the liquidity constraints and currency fluctuations by matching liabilities with corresponding
inflows. The Company was able to navigate the liquidity challenges through matching its obligations with foreign currency
inflows as far as possible while also using the strength of its financial position to manage the situation.

178 | 179 Prime Lands Residencies PLC
Annual Report 2023/24

Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of Company’s profits to a reasonable possible change in the US Dollar (USD)
and Australian Dollar (AUD) exchange rate with all other variables held constant. The impact on the profit before tax due to
change in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency is as follows:

Increase/ Effect

decrease in on profit

 exchange rate before tax

 (Rs.)

2024

US Dollar (USD) 25% 4,499,183

-25% (4,499,183)

Australian Dollar(AUD) 25% 102,476,967

-25% (102,476,967)

2023

US Dollar (USD) 25% 168,860,488

-25% (168,860,488)

Australian Dollar(AUD) 25% 111,977,207

-25% (111,977,207)

35.3.2 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Company’s interest rate risk arises mainly from the borrowings and investment of excess funds
in financial investments. Borrowings at variable rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings and
investments at fixed rates expose the Company to fair value interest rate risk.

The Company has cash and bank balances including deposits placed with government and reputed financial institutions. All